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County of Sonoma

FIRE & Emergency Services Department

FIRE SERVICES *  EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT  *  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
	James A. Williams, Assistant Chief/Fire Marshal



To:

Permit and Resource Management Department



Plan Review Division, Applicant
From:

Martin L. Price


Fire Prevention Division


2250 Ventura Ave. Santa Rosa, Ca 95403



707-565-1152
Date:

November 22, 2019
Permit#
BLD19-3421
Sea Ranch Lodge
60 Sea Walk Drive

The Sea Ranch, California

Scope:
2016 California Fire Code Review

2nd Fire Plan Review

This proposal will require a re-submittal and is not in compliance with State and Local Fire and Building Codes as adopted by the County of Sonoma for the following conditions.

Code references are per 2016 California Fire Code, unless noted otherwise.

Notes:

· This review does not include hazardous materials.  Such review is under separate permit.

· This project is located in State Responsibility Area (SRA).
· 1st fire plan review comments and A/E responses are included for reference.  Please demonstrate compliance with bold typeface comments.
Comments
8 The 1st Floor indicates 12 exterior and interior stairways, and 5 exterior and interior ramps.  The 2nd Floor Plan indicates 10 interior stairways.

a
Please number all stairways and ramps for future reference during plan review, construction and inspection.
Response:  All stairways have been numbered.

Fire:  Please note the following:

(1) Please number all existing and new interior and exterior stairways and ramps for future reference during plan review, construction and inspection.
(2) The plans indicate two stairways both labeled Stair #4.  Please clarify.

(3) New Drawing A1.00 indicates a “tunnel” under the Lodge building.  Indicate the location and type of construction of any tunnels or exit passageways on the architectural plans, section and elevations.
b
Provide notes and dimensions to demonstrate compliance with CFC Sec. 1104 for stairways; for example, stairway width; minimum headroom; rise and run; top, bottom and intermediate landing dimensions, 2% slope at exterior stair treads and landings; stairway guardrails, handrails each side, etc.  Note door Doors opening onto a landing shall not reduce the landing to less than one-half the required width. When fully open, the door shall not project more than 7 inches into a landing.  CFC Sec. 1011.6.
Response:  All new stairs and ramps are dimensioned and noted on Sheets A6.01, A6.02 and A6.03.

Fire:  Drawing A2.11 indicates a new interior Stairway #5 serving Mail #108, Mail Office #109, Retail #115 (if the new horizontal sliding doors are closed) with exit to kitchen and storage areas through new Door 162.  Provide enlarged plans and sections to demonstrate compliance with CFC Sec. 1011.
g
Indicate location of required illuminated EXIT signs.  CFC Sec. 1104.4.
Response:  Exit light locations are shown on sheet A1.01 and on Sheet A2.21 noted as “L7”.

Fire:  Drawing A1.01 indicates two required exits with 85’-5” horizontal separation.  The 2nd required exit is shown near the Kitchen Station with an upper landing and an exterior stairway (not numbered).  Please note the following:

(1) Provide a Site Plan showing an approved exterior path of travel from this exterior exit door to the public way.  CFC Sec. 1028.5.
(2) An existing exterior stairway is shown.  Provide an accessible exterior path of travel at the exit discharge if the building is not sprinklered.  CFC Sec. 1007.3, 1009.7 and 1009.9.
(3) Drawing A2.11.  New horizontal sliding Doors 177 and 187 are shown to separate Mail Office #109 and Retail #115 from the remainder of the building.  Means of egress shall not kitchen or storage rooms, as shown on this plan through Door 162.  Doors 177 and 187 shall have signage indicating THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.  CFC Sec. 1010.1.9.3(2.2).

(4) Illuminated exit sign shown at door under Stair #7.  Indicate vertical headroom clearance at the alcove between the door and the exterior wall (exit discharge).  CFC Sec. 1003.2.

(5) Indicate the location of the electrical room and electrical panel ML (Ref:  Drawing E5.01).  Provide emergency illumination at the electrical room.  CFC Sec. 1008.3.3.
11 Provide a door schedule for existing and new doors.  Indicate height, width, door hardware including panic hardware if required, closers if provided, etc.  CFC Sec. 1104.7.
Response:  Only new doors have been scheduled.

Fire:  Please note the following:

a. Provide a door schedule for existing and new doors

b. Indicate height, width, door hardware including panic hardware if required, closers if provided, etc.

c. Doors serving Group A occupancies shall have panic hardware.  CFC Sec. 1010.1.10.

d. Verify that all doors shown in the Door Schedule (Drawing A10.01) are shown on the floor plans.
13 Drawings A2.01 and A2.02 indicate extensive demolition.  Drawings A2.11 and A2.12 indicates alterations and new construction.  Drawing FS-2.1 appears to indicate all new commercial kitchen equipment through the restaurant including several bar areas, several kitchen areas and several kitchen storage areas.  Provide diagrams and calculations to indicate the percentage of existing restaurant and commercial kitchen building to be altered.  See County Fire Code Table 903.6 including footnote “d”.
Response:  A Fire Department code note addressing 903.6 has been added to Sheet A0.01.

Fire:  A note was added to the Cover Sheet regarding CFC Sec. 903.6, with a notation indicating that 7,452 sq. ft. of the combined separate and detached Hotel and Lodge Buildings are being altered and remodeled (40%).  Please note the following:

a. Provide detailed diagrams or drawings drawing to scale and calculations to indicate the existing floor area and the areas of alteration for the detached Lodge Building only.

b. The 2 story detached Lodge Building is approximately 8,000 sq. ft.  7,452 ÷ 8,000 = 93% of the building appears to be part of the interior demolition and alteration/remodel.
c. Architectural Drawings A2.01 and A2.02 indicate extensive interior demolition throughout the existing building.

d. Architectural Drawing A2.12 indicates new interior walls, new interior doors, new raised floor construction, new interior stairways, new interior ramps, etc. throughout.

e. Architectural Drawing A2.21 indicates new lighting throughout nearly all rooms.
f. Food Service Drawing FS-2 indicates 124 commercial kitchen equipment items.

g. Food Service Drawings FS-2.1, FS-3.1, FS-4.1 and FS-5.1 indicates extensive new commercial restaurant floor area alterations throughout the structure.

h. Structural Drawing S2.0 indicates about 40-50% of the existing 1st Floor Plan with raised wood floor construction.
i. Mechanical Drawings M2.11 and M2.12 indicate extensive new mechanical throughout the 1st and 2nd Floors.

j. Electrical Plans E2.11, E2.12, E2.21 and E2.22 indicate extensive new electrical throughout the 1st and 2nd Floors.

k. Plumbing Plans P2.21 and P2.22 indicate extensive new plumbing throughout the 1st and 2nd Floors.

l. Demonstrate compliance with CFC Sec. 202, 903.6 and 903.6.1 quoted below:

CFC Sec. 903.6 Where required in existing buildings and structures. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout existing buildings and structures where required in Sections 903.6.1 through 903.6.3.

CFC Sec. 903.6.1 Substantial remodel. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all buildings that undergo a substantial remodel or substantial improvement.

CFC Sec. 202 – Definitions.  Substantial Remodel. In all existing buildings or structures, any alteration of floor area that is greater than seventy five percent (75%) of the existing gross floor area or meets the definition of a substantial improvement as defined by the California Building Code, or when specific reference in other areas of the code are allowed

14 Drawing A0.01

b
Indicate building type of construction.  For purposes of this plan review, we are assuming Type V-B non-rated.



Response:  A Building Code Summary has been added to Sheet A0.01.
Fire:  Drawing A0.01 indicates Type V construction.  Please clarify if the building is Type V-A (one-hour fire-resistive) or Type V-B (non-rated).

15 Drawing A2.11

a
The 1st Floor Plan indicates a new 2’-10” wide door serving the Commercial Kitchen restroom.  New doors shall have 32” clear net width. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees.  CFC Sec. 1010.1.1.  IBC Code & Commentary:  Note that in some cases, with standard door construction and hardware a 36 inch wide door is the narrowest door that can be used while still providing the minimum width of 32 inches.

Response:  Contractor is aware of the 32” clearance requirement and will provide compliance on installation.
Fire:  Drawing A10.01 (Door Schedule) indicates the following:  Door 162:  2’-8” nominal width; Door 170:  2’-10” nominal width.  Please specify 36 inch wide nominal width for new doors.

Your Project has been billed for______ Hour(s) of inspections based on the submitted permit. If additional inspections are required additional inspection fees will be billed at the current fee schedule adopted by the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors.
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